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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON BUSINESS AND LABOR 
 

March 07, 2011 Hearing Room E 
8:00 AM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Bill Kennemer, Co-Chair 
 Rep. Mike Schaufler, Co-Chair 
 Rep. Margaret Doherty, Co-Vice Chair 
 Rep. Sal Esquivel, Co-Vice Chair 
 Rep. Jason Conger 
 Rep. Val Hoyle 
 Rep. Mark Johnson 
 Rep. Greg Matthews  
 
STAFF PRESENT: Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator 
 Shelley Raszka, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 444A – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 2275 – Public Hearing 
 HB 2036 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 2039 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
8:02:11 AM Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Kennemer 
 
8:02:16 AM SB 444A-Public Hearing 
8:02:20 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:02:31 AM Sen. Floyd Prozanski, Senate District 4 
8:06:51 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:06:54 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:07:35 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:07:38 AM Co-Vice Chair Esquivel 
8:07:46 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:07:49 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:07:57 AM Sen. Prozanski 
8:08:02 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:08:07 AM Sen. Prozanski 
8:08:08 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:08:13 AM Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator 
8:08:33 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:08:57 AM John McCulley, Oregon Fairs Association 
8:10:24 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:10:26 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
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8:10:35 AM Ted Hausotter, Oregon Home Brewers Alliance, Good Libations Home 
Brew Club, Beer Judge Certifications Program 

8:10:36 AM {Exhibit} 1: Hausotter 
8:11:15 AM Rep. Johnson 
8:11:19 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:11:25 AM Rep. Johnson 
8:11:27 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:11:37 AM Hausotter 
8:14:49 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:15:08 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:16:16 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:16:20 AM Co-Vice Chair Doherty 
8:16:54 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:17:04 AM McCulley 
8:17:25 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:17:30 AM McCulley 
8:17:33 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:17:36 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:17:42 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:17:42 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 2: Brian Butenschoen, Executive Director, Oregon Brewers Guild 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 3: Gary Fish, Founder/President, Deschutes Brewery 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 4: Ted Sobel, Brewers Union Local 180 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 5: Nathan Zorich, Brewers of the Gorge, Washington, Oregon 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 6: Matthew Allen, OC Brewing Company, Beaverton, OR 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 7: Bill Baxter, Director, Heart of the Valley Home Brewers 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 8: Brandt Weaver, President, Cascade Brewers Society 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 9: Denny Conn, Home Brewers Alliance, Cascade Brewers 

Society 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 10: Jamie Floyd, Owner, Ninkasi Brewing Company 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 11: Gary Glass, Director, American Homebrewers Assosciation, 

Boulder, Colorado 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 12: Randy Reid, President, Good Heathens Brewclub 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 13: Ron Hall, homebrewer 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 14: Riley Hayes, Oregon Brew Crew member, Portland, OR 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 15: Armand Schoppy, President, Heart of the Valley 

Homebrewers 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 16: Bob Saathoff, Director, Heart of the Valley Homebrewers 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 17: Bob Wilcox, President, Hellgate Homebrewers 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 18: Eric Hill, Oregon Brew Crew 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 19: Chris Hummert, Vice President, Oregon Brew Crew, 

Representative, Oregon Home Brewers Alliance 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 20: Paul Johnson, homebrewer 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 21: Trevor Lauman, Oregon Brew Crew 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 22: Scott Malvitch, homebrewer 
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8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 23: Brett Melbye, Oregon State University Graduate in 
Microbiology & Fermentation Science 

8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 24: Mark Easton, President, Oregon Brew Crew 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 25: Mitch Scheele, Cascade Brewers Society, Oregon Brew 

Crew, Northwest Brewing News 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 26: Brian Silcott, Assistant Director, Oregon Exposition Center 

and State Fair, Oregon Parks and Recreation Department 
 
8:17:53 AM SB 444A-Work Session 
8:17:56 AM MOTION: Co-Chair Schaufler moves SB 444A Do Pass 
8:18:03 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:18:25 AM VOTE:8-0-0 (See time stamp 08:30:01 AM) 
8:18:26 AM AYES: Reps. Conger, Hoyle, Johnson, Doherty, Esquivel, Schaufler, 

Kennemer; EXCUSED: Rep. Matthews 
8:18:33 AM CARRIER: CO-CHAIR SCHAUFLER will lead discussion on the floor 
8:18:43 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
 
8:19:02 AM HB 2275-Public Hearing 
8:19:27 AM Rep. Jules Bailey, House District 42 
8:19:28 AM {Exhibit} 27: Rep. Bailey 
8:22:53 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:23:34 AM Rep. Bailey 
8:24:23 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:24:36 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:24:39 AM Co-Vice Chair Doherty 
8:25:39 AM Rep. Bailey 
8:25:41 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:25:44 AM Rep. Johnson 
8:26:03 AM Rep. Bailey 
8:26:05 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:26:26 AM Andrew McGough, Work Systems Incorporated 
8:26:27 AM {Exhibit} 28-29: McGough 
8:29:20 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:29:35 AM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony 
8:29:36 AM {Exhibit} 30: Susan Johnson, Acting Director, Unemployment Insurance 

Division, Oregon Employment Department, Worksource Oregon 
 
8:29:59 AM SB 444A-Work Session 
8:30:01 AM MOTION: Co-Chair Schaufler moves that the RULES BE SUSPENDED to 

allow Rep. Matthews to VOTE: AYE on SB 444A 
8:30:07 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:30:08 AM  VOTE: 8-0-0 
8:30:09 AM  AYES: Reps. Conger, Hoyle, Johnson, Matthews, Doherty, Esquivel, 

Schaufler, Kennemer 
8:30:29 AM Rep. Matthews 
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8:30:32 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:30:33 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:30:41 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:30:42 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:30:44 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
 
8:31:04 AM HB 2036-Public Hearing 
8:31:06 AM Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator 
8:31:41 AM {Exhibit} 31: Van Winkle 
8:31:53 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:32:17 AM Kate Newhall, Bureau of Labor and Industries 
8:36:21 AM {Exhibit} 32: Newhall 
8:36:36 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:36:41 AM J.L. Wilson, Associated Oregon Industries 
8:37:29 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
 
8:38:03 AM HB 2036-Work Session 
8:38:06 AM MOTION:  Co-Chair Schaufler moves to adopt the -1 amendments 
8:38:12 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:38:30 AM VOTE: 8-0-0 
8:38:30 AM AYES: Reps. Conger, Hoyle, Johnson, Matthews, Doherty, Esquivel, 

Schaufler, Kennemer 
 
8:38:45 AM HB 2039-Public Hearing 
8:38:51 AM Theresa Van Winkle, Committee Administrator 
8:39:11 AM {Exhibit} 33: Van Winkle 
8:39:18 AM Kate Newhall, Bureau of Labor and Industries 
8:40:28 AM {Exhibit} 34: Newhall 
8:41:43 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:41:47 AM Rep. Conger 
8:41:57 AM Newhall 
8:42:05 AM Rep. Conger 
8:42:14 AM Newhall 
8:42:27 AM Rep. Conger 
8:42:59 AM Newhall 
8:43:19 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:43:29 AM J.L. Wilson, Associated Oregon Industries 
8:44:03 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:44:13 AM Newhall 
8:44:27 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:44:39 AM Rep. Conger 
8:44:56 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:44:57 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:45:10 AM Rep. Johnson 
8:45:31 AM Co-Chair Schaufler 
8:46:01 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
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8:46:22 AM HB 2039- Work Session 
8:46:29 AM MOTION: Co-Chair Schaufler moves to adopt the -1 amendments 
8:46:31 AM Co-Chair Kennemer 
8:46:42 AM VOTE: 8-0-0 
8:46:42 AM AYES: Reps. Conger, Hoyle, Johnson, Matthews, Doherty, Esquivel, 

Schaufler, Kennemer 
8:46:56 AM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Kennemer 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
8:10:36 AM {Exhibit} 1: SB 444A, written testimony, Ted Hausotter, 1 p  
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 2: SB 444A, written testimony, Brian Butenschoen, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 3: SB 444A, written testimony, Gary Fish, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 4: SB 444A, written testimony, Ted Sobel, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 5: SB 444A, written testimony, Nathan Zorich, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 6: SB 444A, written testimony, Matthew Allen, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 7: SB 444A, written testimony, Bill Baxter, 2 pp 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 8: SB 444A, written testimony, Brandt Weaver, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 9: SB 444A, written testimony, Denny Conn, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 10: SB 444A, written testimony, Jamie Floyd, 2 pp 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 11: SB 444A, written testimony, Gary Glass, 2 pp 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 12: SB 444A, written testimony, Randy Reid, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 13: SB 444A, written testimony, Ron Hall,1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 14: SB 444A, written testimony, Riley Hayes, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 15: SB 444A, written testimony, Armand Schoppy, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 16: SB 444A, written testimony, Bob Saathoff, 2 pp 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 17: SB 444A, written testimony, Bob Wilcox, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 18: SB 444A, written testimony, Eric Hill, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 19: SB 444A, written testimony, Chris Hummert, 2 pp 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 20: SB 444A, written testimony, Paul Johnson, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 21: SB 444A, written testimony, Trevor Lauman, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 22: SB 444A, written testimony, Scott Malvitch, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 23: SB 444A, written testimony, Brett Melbye, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 24: SB 444A, written testimony, Mark Easton, President, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 25: SB 444A, written testimony, Mitch Scheele, 1 p 
8:17:44 AM {Exhibit} 26: SB 444A, written testimony, Brian Silcott, 1 p 
8:19:28 AM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2275, -3 amendments, Rep. Bailey, 1 p 
8:26:27 AM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2275, written testimony, Andrew McGough, 2 pp 
8:26:27 AM  {Exhibit} 29: HB 2275, written information, Andrew McGough, 1 p 
8:29:36 AM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2275, written information, Susan Johnson, 2 pp 
8:31:41 AM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2036, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
8:36:21 AM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2036, written testimony, Kate Newhall, 2 pp 
8:39:11 AM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2039, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p 
8:40:28 AM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2039, written testimony, Kate Newhall, 1 p 
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